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WHEREAS, Carolyn Kerr, 1414 Carpenter Avenue, filed an application for a license to
drive a taxicab and limousine in the City of Des Moines and the Department of Traffic and
. Transportation rejected said application; and '

WHEREAS, Ms. Kerr requested an opportunity to address the City Council on the matter
of her application; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Kerr has been provided with the opportunity to address the City Council
on the matter of her application for a license to drive a taxicab and a limousine; and

WHEREAS, Carolyn Kerr's conviction for Assault with Intent to Inflict Serious Injury
disqualifies her under Des Moines Municipal Code §126-218(b)(2) and §126-70.2(a)(2) regarding
qualifications for taxicab and limousine license issuance respectively; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED (Choose one of the two alternatives):

Alternative One: That Mr. Carolyn Kerr's application for license to drive a taxicab
and limousine in the City of Des Moines be and is hereby denied.

MOVED BY TO DENY LICENSE.

Alternative Two: That Mr. Carolyn Kerr's application for license to drive a taxicab
and limousine in the City of Des Moines be and is hereby granted.

MOVED BY TO GRANT LICENSE.

FORM APPROVED: |

| \\ass e

Katharine Massier
Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT CERTIFICATE
COWNIE
COLEMAN I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
GRIESS certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
HENSLEY among other proceedings the above was adopted.
MAHAFFEY
MEYER IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
MOORE above written.
TOTAL
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED.
Mayor City Clerk
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July 27, 2010 | ciry of DES MOINES

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Ms. Carolyn Kerr
1414 Carpenter Avenue
Des Moines, IA 50314

Re: Taxi/Limousine License Appeal

The purpose of this letter is to acknowledge receipt of timely appeal of the decision to
deny issuance of a Taxi/Limousine License, as presented to you in a July 22, 2010
letter from the City Traffic Engineer.

Accordingly, | have set this matter for hearing on August 9, 2010 at 5:00 p.m. in the
City Council Chambers, City Hall, 400 Robert D. Ray Drive. A copy of the portion of
the City Code pertaining to the appeal process is enclosed for your information.
Failure to appear at the scheduled hearing will be deemed as a waiver of your
rights to a hearing.

Please call if you have questions or concerns in this regard.

Sincerely,

i

Diane Rauh
City Clerk

DR:kh
Enc.

cc: J. Brewer — Engineering
K. Massier-Legal
M. West — Police
G.Fox—-T&T

Office of the Cify Clerk « 7 312.283.420% « www.dmgov.og / s
- City Hall « 400 Roberi D. Roy Drive < Des Moings + 1owe * O30T - 1821
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city oF DES MOINES

July 22, 2010 ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Ms. Carolyn Kerr
1414 Carpenter Avenue
Des Moines, JA 50314

RE: Taxi/Limo Drivers License
Dear Ms. Kerr:

Please be advised that based upon a recommendation of the Des Moines Police Department, |
have denied your application for a Taxi/Limousine Driver's License. This denial is based on
your criminal record, which does not meet the requirements for obtaining a Taxi/Limousine
Driver's License.

According to the Police Department records, the following activity occurred:

Criminal Record:
03/05/2007 Arrested on charge of Assauit with Intent to Inflict Serious Injury
Served 60 days and placed on 2 years probation

This record does not meet the requirements for good moral character as required by the City of
Des Moines Municipal Code. Therefore, your application for a Taxi/Limousine Driver's License
is denied under Municipal Code Section 126-218 (a-2, i, i, iv)(b-2) and 126-70.2 (b-2,iv). A
copy of these code sections are enclosed for your information.

If you desire to appeal this matter, you may request a hearing before the Des Moines City
Council by filing a written appeal with the City Clerk within ten (10) days of receiving this letter.
if you do appeal this matter, your background information will be provided to the City Council
and you must appear at the designated hearing for your appeal to be considered. You must
also provide a letter from the Taxi Company that they will allow you to drive for them.

Sincerely,

\gg LFot e

Gary ()'8

City Traffic Engineer

GLF/jag

Enclosure e . ﬂa,u) Camie o)

cc: Jeb Brewer, City Engineer ind : -
Katharine Massier, Legal Dept. 7 “p
Michael West, Police Dept.
Diane Rauh, City Clerk fre K T/as i

(ol W1 Fir

M & Tramsporiofion Divislon + 1516.262.4978 » 1 512537, ML/\ Copltol Center « 600 E Court Ave.. Suite 200 « Des Maines » lowo +50309
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Diane Rauh

City Clerk

City Hall

400 Robert D. Ray Drive , =] =
o S

Des Moines, IA 50309 o3 s 1
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I request a hearing before the City Council to appeal- the decision of the~
City Traffic Engineer to deny my Taxicab License application, as: outhned

in Section 126-218 of the Municipal Code. I understand I must prov1de a
letter from the Taxicab Company stating that they will allow me to drive

for them and will provide dispatch service to me.

Name Como u\r\ Kﬁ(‘(‘
Address _JY41Y (’om%\%; Auenve e Moines, LoxadS?

Phone 6‘16'~7;L‘7 T
Date aw//.,zz l/getb

CMM%L Koo

Signature




City of Des Moines, Iowa
Office of
Des Moines Police Department
Community Outreach and Protective Services Section

Traffic Unit
To: Gary Fox Date: 19July2010
Traffic and Transportation
From: Michael West Subject: Taxicab/Limousine
Senior Police Officer Carolyn Ketr

Traffic Unit
The applicant currently has an Iowa Class “D” driver’s license, which meets the requirements to
operate a taxicab/limousine. An examination of Ms Kerr’s JTowa/Local criminal record reflects
that following activity occurred.

03/05/2007  Arrested on a charge of Assault with Intent Inflict Serious Injury. Ms Kerr served
60 days and placed on 2 years probation.

This application is being denied under City of Des Moines ordinance 126-218 (a-2, i, ii, iv) (b-2).

Whdd D

Michael West 4810
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CITY OF DESMOINES

2884

CITY OF DES MOINES
APPLICATION FOR LICENSE TO DRIVE

Name Kerr Ca.ro!uu—\ WL“HC-

{Lasl) (First) (Middle)
Address 1914 Carpesnter Avenve.

Des I”Ka;nel- : Lowia So3ilY : SIS -2QAT -
' T [City, Stale & Zip Code) (Phone Number)
Birth Date: o/ /20/%57 DL# 782 1¢ L13 5s# GEEERSRNENS  Class: D _ Exp. Date: oﬁ[gg
Weight: “¢""  Helghtt 239 | be. Color of Hair: E %tg“: Golor of Eyes: ' bloe
Have you ever been licensed as a City of Des Moines Taxi/Limo Driver? NO When?
Years of experience driving an automobile. L?% TaxifLimo: d
(]

Have you ever had your driver's license suspended/revoked? (LESs If so, when? _jaﬁ?gq
Glve reason{s) for suspenslon]revocation. . . aé610 - th..\ \&C‘J l 2:;_.:. nse (J pqraol [ tesT «f’z‘;ﬁiﬂ
1989 o\/aga QUL 10dds; Fine yolose SR e
for traffic violations for which your license was suspendodlrevoked during the last five (5) years.
N /e

!

List all convictions for criminal offenses other than traffic offenses during the last ten (1 0) years. -

” 93/900"7 M s dewmeaner bo&a%sé,a_t‘; ¢ leas ,g%r. ?,ze.bgiﬁ@

i ist all convictions

EMPLOYMENT RECORD:
From To Employer's Name and Address EDUCATION RECORD:
02 Coreei® School Hci;r}fcl;z,t
CenterplaTe Grade
DC'ID i Line 1tpr\.‘ut— , Pog Moines pldwn, $0309 Completod
i 07 Coacth Awmerioom Crew T ra—sporT Elementary 1234
K101 AHeio 3303 €. Markel STg,eJ'T; Des Mo nJ e LowaToHT 56 7@
o0 ’i{ H ecortlond Tre. High School 910 11@
5069 | Sooq | 3339 714F Syreer,Soite O Uchandale, Towade:
07 07 ﬁtaa lxm!‘(‘ o Anen u:)v'w:ug - F.QGD Méef\ﬂ%[\m\l College 1@3 456
M0¥| /2009 A5 Lant K ® oirert, DesMoines  Towa 5o 3¢9
= "V G)ooa wi\l__Tndostries Trade School 12 4
21| /c03]4q00 touthandt AY streeT  Des Wgines Tounscziz
HEALTH RECORD: '
List any physical Impairments or disability that would affect your ability to drive. Correct fve jensee

List any current medications or medical conditions for the past five (5) years which might affect your ability to drive;

N /A
!/




City of Des Moines
Traffic and Transportation

- APPLICATION FOR LICENSE TO DRIVE A TAXICAB/LIMOUSINE IN THE CITY OF DES MOINES

Page 2

REFERENGES (persons known by you for at least one year):

1. Name FNack. Weleh Phone No.
Address [tf (4 C’Qrg‘ze,.&ex Avence, Des Motnes  Inpwoa Lo LY

. 2. _Name Penra Hudaon Phone No. §715 - 282~ 0 oYy
Address 706 \Watrovs Avenve . Des Moines | Fowd Lo 318
3. Neme Ron MS Fadden ' phone No. &1S5 - 279 - 501

address 2519 Clarksoen Averve ﬁ?g_gtmg&t‘w:S'Q.DesMo‘;m’.s_‘Lowa 50310

| hereby agree that if a license {o drive a Taxicab/Limousine Is issued to me that | will conform with all ordinancss, rules and
regulations governing Taxlcab/Limousines and their drivers of the Clity of Des Moines.

SIS - ASK2ASER

dividual making the foregoing application for a TaxicabfLimousine License and that the

| hereby swear that { am the In )
hereln are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

answaers to the foregoing questions and other statements contained

7 /14 /500 QM’IMM/@«_

(Date) (Applicant's Signature

Moines for the purpose, | hereby certify that  have

Having been duly designated by the Chief of Pollce of the City of Des
{ hereby recommend that the applicant’s

examined the applicant's arrest and traffic records. After careful examination,

request for a license to drive a Taxicab/Limousine be:
/Ml M~ ytro

O APPROVED XREJECTED
{Dale} {Authorized

Representalive, Chief of Police)

Receipt Number: ?"2 9(} 4 /
bate 7/15/10

/ -~
Amount: Y5 00 £} REJECTED
Application for License U APPROVED

Badge Number:

2
Company: \ﬁa/»w/ k 2o/

Owner:

(Date) (Cily Traffic Engineer}



Office of Driver Services

Inquiry Date: 7/14/2010

Name: Kerr, Carolyn Marle
Address: 1414 Carpenter Avenue
City/State: Des Moines, 1A 50314

Mailing Address: 1414 CARPENTER AVENUE

Malling City/State: DES MOINES, JA 50314

Name: Kerr, Carolyn Marie DL/ID: 787YY4173

Pursuant to Iowa Code §321.10, I, Kim Snook, Director of Office
the custodian of the records held by the Office of Driver Services,
said office, and that I have been authorized by the Director of the Iowa Department of Transportation to so certify.

PO Box 9204, Des Moines, 1A 50305-8204

Certified Abstract of Driving Record

DL/ID #: 787YY4173 (1A)
Class: D

Audit #: 4132019

Issue Date: 02/25/2010

Expiration Date: 04/30/2014
Endorsements: 3

Restrictions: Corrective Lenses
Date of Birth: 4/30/1957
Sex: F

History Information

CLEAR DRIVING RECORD

Y

lowa Department of Transportation

{Toll Free) 800-532-1121

516-244-9124

FAX: 515-230-1837

Customer #:
ID Status:
DL Status:
CDL Status:

Restriction
Supplement:

5046002
None
VAL
None
None

of Driver Services, Jowa Department of Transportation, do hereby certify that I am
that this is a true and accurate copy of an official record currently in the custody of

In witness whereof, I have caused my signature and the seal of the Department to be set upon this document, at Ankeny, Iowa this date:

7w az: Kerr, Carolyn Marie DL/ID: 787YY4173

7/14/2010

Abirr Sorrll

Office of Driver Services

Iowa Department of Transportation



State of Iowa
Division of Criminal Investigation
215E 7" St
Des Moines IA 50319
Ph. 515-725-6066 Fax 515-725-6080

Walk-In Request

,Ia‘\:o\ / 505/9

Reques g an fowa criminal hlstory record check on?

Towa Criminal History Record Check

Fill in all shaded areas.

Last Name 4pemdo (mandatory) i Fn'st Na ame Pﬁme.r Nombre (mandatory)

Middle Naine Segmido A’ﬁﬁzbr{e.(fe‘c‘o

“Social Security Number gecom

Results

As of 7" / 4/ —/ o, , a name and date of birth check revealed:

DCIUSECNLY

Method of payment: MCash Dmoney order Dlcheck #

DCI initials Qgﬁ

Cardholder’s name Last 4 digits of MC or Visa

OIno record found -
m’Record attached, DCI # 79 2727 6 ::i
DCI initials Q@ <
Receipt
Number of requests __ / _x $10.00 per last name = Total amount § [0.DO
CIMasterCard or Visa

Credit Card Number #

Exp. Date




IOWA CRIMINAL EISTORY
MISDEMEANOR CONVICTIONS ONLY

DCI:007398276

NAME: KERR,CAROLYN NMARIE
LORAH, CAROLYN MARIE

DOB SEX RAC HGT WGT EYE EAIR

19570430 F W 506 170 BLU GRY

ADDITIONAL IDENTIFIERS PHOTO AVAILABLE: Y
SC ABDOM

CCH RECORD ***

01 ARRESTED 20070305
AGENCY: IAQ770300 DES MOINES PD
CHARGE NO- 02 1A STATUTE  IA708-2(1)
ASSAULT INT INFLICT SERIOUS INJURY
TRK#: 7BO01HYO02

COURT DISPOSITION

AGENCY': IAD770150 POLK CC DIST COURT
COUNT NO- 02 IA STATUTE IA708.2(1)
ASSAULT INTERT TO INFLICT SERIOUS INJURY-15978
COURT CASE ID: 05771 FECR210043
CHARGE CLASS: MISDEMEANOR CONVICTION
TRK#: 7BO0O1HY02

RESTITUTION

SENTENCE

TIME SERVED 60D

SUSPENDED FRISON 680D

PROBATION 2Y
FORMAL

PRISON 2Y

AN ARREST WITHOUT DISPOSITION IS NOT AN INDICATION OF

DCI 00798276

PAGE 1 OF 1
DATE PRINTED-

2010/07/14
SKN POB
FAR WA

DISP EFF DAT
20070504
20070504
20070504

20070504

GUILT. THIS RECORD

MAINTATINED BY THE IOWA DIVISION OF CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION, BUREAU OF
IDENTIFICATION IS A PUBLIC RECORD BUT CAN ONLY BE RELEASED TO NON-LAW

ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES BY THE DCI.

IN THE ABSENCE OF FINGERPRINTS FOR POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION THIS RECORD IS
BASED ON INFORMATION FURNISHED. WE CANNOT CONFIRM OR DENY THAT THE RECCRD

COVERS THE SUBJECT OF YOUR INQUIRY.
DIVISION OF CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION

9(9






